Term loans - - 7,538 7,538
Hire purchase payables - - 1,813 1,813
Post shipment buyer loan - - 1,249 1,249
Revolving credit - - 100 100
Bankers’ acceptances - - 1,283 1,283

5,584 154 22,606 28,344

Net financial assets/
(liabilities) 10,003 (153) (6,849) 3,001

Less: Net financial
liabilities denominated
in the entity’s functional
currency - - 6,849 6,849

10,003 (153) - 9,850

373

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

 ZANTAT HOLDINGS BERHAD

NOTES TO THE COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Page 70

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

29.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in
the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

<-------------------------------Audited----------------------------->
<---------------------------------As at------------------------------->

<-------------- 31
December -----------------> 30

September
2020 2021 2022 2023

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Effect on Profit
After Taxation

- USD/RM
- - strengthened
- by 5% +428 +552 +521 +380
- - weakened
- by 5% -428 -552 -521 -380
-
- CNY/RM
- - strengthened
- by 5% -4 -9 -25 -6
- - weakened
- by 5% +4 +9 +25 +6
-
- SGD/RM
- - strengthened
- by 5% # - +2 -
- - weakened
- by 5% # - -2 -
-
- EUR/RM
- - strengthened
- by 5% -1 - - -
- - weakened
- by 5% +1 - - -

Note:
# - Amount less than RM1,000.

374

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

 ZANTAT HOLDINGS BERHAD

NOTES TO THE COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Page 71

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

29.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term loan
with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable
interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fix and

[…]

connection with the listing of and quotation for the entire enlarged issued share capital of Zantat Holdings
on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. As such, this letter should not be used for any
other purpose without our prior written consent. Neither the firm nor any member or employee of the firm
undertakes responsibility arising in any way whatsoever to any party in respect of this letter contrary to the
aforesaid purpose.

Yours faithfully

Crowe Malaysia PLT
201906000005 (LLP0018817-LCA) & AF 1018
Chartered Accountants

Kuala Lumpur

Ho Yen Ling
03378/06/2024 J

Chartered Accountant

392

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

14.	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

APPENDIX A

Page 1 of 13

ZANTAT HOLDINGS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

As at
30 September

2023 Acquisition

Pro Forma I

After the
Acquisition Public Issue

Pro Forma II

After IPO

Utilisation
of

Proceeds

Pro Forma III
After Pro

Forma II and
the

Utilisation of
IPO Proceeds

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant

and equipment 48,880 - 48,880 - 48,880 - 48,880
Right-of-use assets 7,066 - 7,066 - 7,066 - 7,066

55,946 - 55,946 - 55,946 - 55,946

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 7,843 - 7,843 - 7,843 - 7,843
Trade receivables 22,593 - 22,593 - 22,593 - 22,593
Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 5.1 1,225 (21) 1,204 - 1,204 (381) 823
Current tax assets 145 - 145 - 145 - 145
Fixed deposits

with a licensed bank 4,018 - 4,018 - 4,018 - 4,018
Cash and bank balances 5.2 4,500 - 4,500 14,000 18,500 (4,724) 13,776

40,324 (21) 40,303 14,000 54,303 (5,105) 49,198

TOTAL ASSETS 96,270 (21) 96,249 14,000 110,249 (5,105) 105,144

APPENDIX A

Page 1 of 13

ZANTAT HOLDINGS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

As at
30 September

2023 Acquisition

Pro Forma I

After the
Acquisition Public Issue

Pro Forma II

After IPO

Utilisation
of

Proceeds

Pro Forma III
After Pro

Forma II and
the

Utilisation of
IPO Proceeds

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant

and equipment 48,880 - 48,880 - 48,880 - 48,880
Right-of-use assets 7,066 - 7,066 - 7,066 - 7,066

55,946 - 55,946 - 55,946 - 55,946

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 7,843 - 7,843 - 7,843 - 7,843
Trade receivables 22,593 - 22,593 - 22,593 - 22,593
Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 5.1 1,225 (21) 1,204 - 1,204 (381) 823
Current tax assets 145 - 145 - 145 - 145
Fixed deposits

with a licensed bank 4,018 - 4,018 - 4,018 - 4,018
Cash and bank balances 5.2 4,500 - 4,500 14,000 18,500 (4,724) 13,776

40,324 (21) 40,303 14,000 54,303 (5,105) 49,198

TOTAL ASSETS 96,270 (21) 96,249 14,000 110,249 (5,105) 105,144

393

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

14.	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

APPENDIX A

Page 2 of 13

ZANTAT HOLDINGS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

As at
30 September

2023 Acquisition

Pro Forma I

After the
Acquisition Public Issue

Pro Forma II

After IPO

Utilisation
of

Proceeds

Pro Forma III
After Pro

Forma II and
the Utilisation

of IPO
Proceeds

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share capital 5.3 6,000 51,411 57,411 14,000 71,411 (881) 70,530
Merger deficit (4,100) - (4,100) - (4,100) - (4,100)
Reorganisation deficit 5.4 - (51,411) (51,411) - (51,411) - (51,411)
Retained profits 5.5 61,178 (23) 61,155 - 61,155 (834) 60,321

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 63,078 (23) 63,055 14,000 77,055 (1,715) 75,340

TOTAL EQUITY 63,078 (23) 63,055 14,000 77,055 (1,715) 75,340

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 131 - 131 - 131 - 131
Borrowings 5.6 5,276 - 5,276 - 5,276 (2,470) 2,806
Deferred tax liabilities 3,412 - 3,412 - 3,412 - 3,412

8,819 - 8,819 - 8,819 (2,470) 6,349

APPENDIX A

Page 2 of 13

ZANTAT HOLDINGS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

As at
30 September

2023 Acquisition

Pro Forma I

After the
Acquisition Public Issue

Pro Forma II

After IPO

Utilisation
of

Proceeds

Pro Forma III
After Pro

Forma II and
the Utilisation

of IPO
Proceeds

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share capital 5.3 6,000 51,411 57,411 14,000 71,411 (881) 70,530
Merger deficit (4,100) - (4,100) - (4,100) - (4,100)
Reorganisation deficit 5.4 - (51,411) (51,411) - (51,411) - (51,411)
Retained profits 5.5 61,178 (23) 61,155 - 61,155 (834) 60,321

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 63,078 (23) 63,055 14,000 77,055 (1,715) 75,340

TOTAL EQUITY 63,078 (23) 63,055 14,000 77,055 (1,715) 75,340

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 131 - 131 - 131 - 131
Borrowings 5.6 5,276 - 5,276 - 5,276 (2,470) 2,806
Deferred tax liabilities 3,412 - 3,412 - 3,412 - 3,412

8,819 - 8,819 - 8,819 (2,470) 6,349

394

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

14.	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

APPENDIX A

Page 3 of 13

ZANTAT HOLDINGS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

As at
30 September

2023 Acquisition

Pro Forma I

After the
Acquisition Public Issue

Pro Forma II

After IPO

Utilisation
of

Proceeds

Pro Forma III
After Pro

Forma II and
the Utilisation

of IPO
Proceeds

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(CONT’D)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 8,298 - 8,298 - 8,298 - 8,298
Other payables and

accruals 5.7 8,472 2 8,474 - 8,474 - 8,474
Borrowings 5.6 6,707 - 6,707 - 6,707 (920) 5,787
Lease liabilities 430 - 430 - 430 - 430
Current tax liabilities 466 - 466 - 466 - 466

24,373 2 24,375 - 24,375 (920) 23,455

TOTAL LIABILITIES 33,192 2 33,194 - 33,194 (3,390) 29,804

TOTAL EQUITY
AND LIABILITIES 96,270 (21) 96,249 14,000 110,249 (5,105) 105,144

Number of ordinary Shares
(‘000) 6,000 224,000 280,000 280,000

Total Equity/NA (RM’000) 63,078 63,055 77,055 75,340
NA per share (RM) 10.51 0.28 0.28 0.27

APPENDIX A

Page 3 of 13

ZANTAT HOLDINGS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

As at
30 September

2023 Acquisition

Pro Forma I

After the
Acquisition Public Issue

Pro Forma II

After IPO

Utilisation
of

Proceeds

Pro Forma III
After Pro

Forma II and
the Utilisation

of IPO
Proceeds

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(CONT’D)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 8,298 - 8,298 - 8,298 - 8,298
Other payables and

accruals 5.7 8,472 2 8,474 - 8,474 - 8,474
Borrowings 5.6 6,707 - 6,707 - 6,707 (920) 5,787
Lease liabilities 430 - 430 - 430 - 430
Current tax liabilities 466 - 466 - 466 - 466

24,373 2 24,375 - 24,375 (920) 23,455

TOTAL LIABILITIES 33,192 2 33,194 - 33,194 (3,390) 29,804

TOTAL EQUITY
AND LIABILITIES 96,270 (21) 96,249 14,000 110,249 (5,105) 105,144

Number of ordinary Shares
(‘000) 6,000 224,000 280,000 280,000

Total Equity/NA (RM’000) 63,078 63,055 77,055 75,340
NA per share (RM) 10.51 0.28 0.28 0.27

395

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

APPENDIX A

Page 4 of 13

ZANTAT HOLDINGS BERHAD
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

1. ABBREVIATION

Unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and abbreviations shall apply
throughout this report:-

“Acquisition of Zantat” or
“Acquisition”

: Acquisition by Zantat Holdings of the entire equity interest Zantat
from Zantat Vendors for a purchase consideration of
RM57,411,200 which will be wholly satisfied by the issuance of